D1WHEB12A 1
TECHNICAL CATALOGUE
TR55
Monoblock valve
D1WHEB12A2
Features _____________________________________________________________________________________________________
2nd edition March 2021
Additional information

Ordering codes ____________________________________________________________________________________________
3 Spools      page 10
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
Double acting spools
W001A 421265016 3 positions, A and B closed in neutral position,
      for 45 l/min (11.9 US gpm)
 421265018 As previous, for joystick control or without  lever
 421265084 3 positions, A and B closed in neutral position,
      45 l/min (11.9 US gpm) for complete  control
      H005
W001B 421265015 3 positions, A and B closed in neutral position,
      for 30 l/min (7.92 US gpm)
 421265017 As previous one, for joystick control or
      without lever
 421265072 3 positions, A and B closed in neutral position,
      30 l/min (7.92 US gpm) for complete control
      H005
W001C 421265053 3 positions, A and B closed in neutral position,
      for 15 l/min (3.96 US gpm)
 421265054 As previous one, for joystick control or
      without lever
W002A 421265030 3 positions, A and B to tank in neutral position,
      for 45 l/min (11.9 US gpm)
 421265036 As previous one, for joystick control or
      without lever
W002B 421265027 3 positions, A and B to tank in neutral position,
      for 30 l/min (7.92 US gpm)
 421265033 As previous one, for joystick control or
      without lever
W004A 421265038 3 positions, B to tank in neutral position, for
      45 l/min (11.9 US gpm), for joystick control
      or without lever
W012A 421265021 4 pos., for floating in position 3, A and B to tank,
      for 45 l/min (11.9 US gpm), requires controls
      F005 and special body, please contact our
      sales Dpt.
 421265019 As previous one, for joystick control or
      without lever
W012B 421265022 4 pos., for floating in position 3, requires
      controls F005 and special body, please
      contact our sales Dpt.
 421265020 As previous one, for joystick control or
      without lever
Single acting spools: SAE8 plug is required (see point 8)
W005A 421265024 3 positions, single acting in A, B plugged, for
      45 l/min (11.9 US gpm)
 421265025 As previous one, for joystick control or
      without lever
W005B 421265023 3 positions, single acting in A, B plugged,
      for 30 l/min (7.92 US gpm)
 421265026 As previous one, for joystick control or
      without lever
W006A 421265045 3 positions, single acting in B, A plugged, for
      45 l/min (11.9 US gpm)
 421265047 As previous one, for joystick control or
      without lever
W006B 421265046 3 positions, single acting in B, A plugged, for
      30 l/min (7.92 US gpm)
 421265048 As previous one, for joystick control or
      without lever
NOTE (*) - Codes are referred to UN-UNF thread
1  Body kit *
TYPE CODE  DESCRIPTION
Without service port valves arrangement
TR55/1-U03-SV 5KC421065038 1 section
TR55/2-U03-SV 5KC421065012 2 sections
TR55/3-U03-SV 5KC421065040 3 sections
TR55/4-U03-SV 5KC421065034 4 sections
TR55/5-U03-SV 5KC421065046 5 sections
TR55/6-U03-SV 5KC421065050 6 sections
TR55/7-U03-SV 5KC421065052 7 sections
With service port valves arrangement
TR55/1-U03-CV 5KC421065037 1 section
TR55/2-U03-CV 5KC421065042 2 sections
TR55/3-U03-CV 5KC421065036 3 sections
TR55/4-U03-CV 5KC421065035 4 sections
TR55/5-U03-CV 5KC421065043 5 sections
TR55/6-U03-CV 5KC421065048 6 sections
TR55/7-U03-CV 5KC421065051 7 sections
With lock valve arrangement
TR55/6-U03(CV)CON 5KC421065115 6 sections with port
VBT V.AU6  valves only on section 6
2A Main pressure relief valves page  10
TYPE CODE  DESCRIPTION
Indicate 301 assembled for right inlet and 201 assembled for left
inlet
301-201 915025901 Direct acting pressure relief valve:
  range from 20 to 110 bar (from 290
  to 1600 psi)
 915025902 Direct acting pressure relief valve:
  range from 111 to 220 bar (from  .
  1600 to 3200 psi)
 915025903 Direct acting pressure relief valve:
  range from 221 to 350 bar (from  .
  3200 to 5100 psi)
Indicate 303 assembled for right inlet and 203 assembled for left
inlet
303-203 430159001 Relief valve blanking plug
2B Lock valve page  10
TYPE CODE  DESCRIPTION
Indicate 308 assembled for right inlet and 208 assembled for left
inlet
308-208 915006601 Lock valve (only BSP thread)
- 430146001 Valve blanking plug
NOTE - lever (code 413000306) must be ordered separately
4 A side controls page 12
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
H001 320365002 Lever box control
 320365005 As previous one for dedicated spools W012
H002 320365002 Lever box control rotated 180°
H019 320365006 Lever box control with stroke limiter
D1WHEB12A 9
TR55Valve general information
5 B side controls page 14
TYPE CODE  DESCRIPTION
With spring return to neutral position
F001A 320765002 3 positions with spring A type
F001B 320765003 3 positions with spring B type
F002A 320865017 3 positions detent in A and B, spring A type
F002B 320865018 3 positions detent in A and B, spring B type
F003A 320865016 3 positions detent in A, spring A type
F004A 320865020 3 positions detent in B, spring A type
F005A 320865014 4 positions, return spring in neutral  position,
    detent in pos. 3, spring A type
    For dedicated spools W012 type
F005B 320865022 4 positions, return spring in neutral  position,
    detent in pos. 3, spring B type
    For dedicated spools W012 type
F142A 320065005 3 positions with microswitch
F014A 320765004 3 positions with stroke limiter, spring A type
F014B 320765005 3 positions with stroke limiter, spring B type
With detent
F149 320865015 3 positions, detent without return spring
ON/OFF pneumatic controls
F020A 321165001 3 positions
F021A 321165001 3 positions, rotated 180°
Proportional pneumatic controls
F022A 321165002 3 positions
F023A 321165002 3 positions, rotated 180°
ON/OFF electrohydraulic controls
F1600 321465003 3 positions, 12 VDC
F1601 321465003 3 positions, 12 VDC, rotated 180°
F1610 321465004 3 positions, 24 VDC
F1611 321465004 3 positions, 24 VDC, rotated 180°
Proportional electrohydraulic controls
F2600 322065001 3 positions, 12 VDC
F2601 322065001 3 positions, 12 VDC, rotated 180°
F2610 322065002 3 positions, 24 VDC
F2611 322065002 3 positions, 24 VDC, rotated 180°
ON/OFF electrohydraulic controls with pressure reducing
valve
F1500 321465006 With P ant T on inlet side, 12 VDC
F1520 321465006 With P on inlet side and T on outlet side, 12 VDC
F1510 321465005 With P ant T on inlet side, 24 VDC
F1530 321465005 With P on inlet side and T on outlet side, 24 VDC
8 Port plug*
TYPE             CODE  DESCRIPTION
- 300001006     SAE8 plug: for single acting spool NOTE (*) - Codes are referred to UN-UNF thread
____________________________________________________________________________________________ Ordering codes
4 A side controls (continue) page 12
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
H020 320365006 As previous one, rotated 180°
H009 320665027 Joystick right side inlet, pivot on 1st section
  (compulsory code for 2nd section: H120)
H012 320665027 Joystick right side inlet, pivot on 2nd section
  (compulsory code for 1st section: H120)
H010 320665029 Joystick right side inlet, pivot on 2nd section
  (compulsory code for 1st section: H120)
H011 320665029 Joystick right side inlet, pivot on 1st section
  (compulsory code for 2nd section: H120)
H012 320665021 Safety locking joystick left side inlet, pivot on 2nd
  section (compulsory code for 1st section: H120)
H011 320665023 Safety locking joystick left side inlet, pivot on 1st
  section (compulsory code for 2nd section: H120)
H004 320365003 Control without lever
 320365004 As previous one for dedicated spools W012
H128 321965001 Connection for cable remote control
6 Complete control A and B sides* page 20
TYPE CODE  DESCRIPTION
H005 320565009 Proportional hydraulic control: for
   dedicated spool (see #3)
7  Port valves   page 20
TYPE CODE DESCRIZIONE
05-PA/B 430430001 Valve blanking plug
02-PA/B 915083001 Anticavitation valve
Antishock and anticavitation valves:
EXAMPLE OF SETTING:
TYPE: 03T-PA/B(80-A)
TYPE: 03T-PA/B(100)
TYPE  CODE  DESCRIPTION
03T(10-40)  915073012 Setting @ 5 l/min (1.3 US gpm) flow
    from 10 to 40 bar (from 145 to 580 psi);
    setting @ 50 l/min (13.2 US gpm) flow
    from 20 to 60 bar (from 290 to 870 psi)
03T(41-80)  915073011 Setting @ 5 l/min (1.3 US gpm) flow
    from 41 to 80 bar (from 600 to 1160 psi);
    setting @ 50 l/min (13.2 US gpm) flow
    from 61 to 100 bar (from 890 to 1450 psi)
03T(81-180) 915073010 Setting @ 5 l/min (1.3 US gpm) flow
                    from 81 to 180 bar (from 1180 to 2610 psi);
    setting 50 l/min (13.2 US gpm) flow
    from 101 to 220 bar (from 1460 to 3190 psi)
03T(181-350) 915073009 Setting @ 5 l/min (1.3 US gpm) flow
             from 181 to 350 bar (from 2620 to 5100 psi);
    setting @ 50 l/min (13.2 US gpm) flow
    from 221 to 350 bar (from 3200 to 5100 psi)
Antishock valves:
EXAMPLE OF SETTING:
TYPE: 01T-PA/B(80-A)
TYPE: 01T-PA/B(100)
TYPE  CODE  DESCRIPTION
01T(10-80)  915063027 Setting @ 5 l/min (1.3 US gpm) flow
    from 10 to 80 bar (from 145 to 1160 psi);
    setting @ 50 l/min (13.2 US gpm) flow
    from 20 to 100 bar (from 290 to 1450 psi)
01T(81-180) 915063026 Setting @ 5 l/min (1.3 US gpm) flow
    from 81 to 180 bar (from 1180 to 2610 psi);
    setting @ 50 l/min (13.2 US gpm) flow
    from 101 to 220 bar (from 1460 to 3200 psi)
01T(181-350) 915063025 Setting @ 5 l/min (1.3 US gpm) flow
             from 181 to 350 bar (from 2620 to 5100 psi);
    setting @ 50 l/min (13.2 US gpm) flow
    from 221 to 350 bar (from 3200 to 5100 psi)
setting (bar) @ min. flow - 5 l/min (1.3 US gpm)
setting (bar) @ full flow - 50 l/min (13.2 US gpm)
setting (bar) @ min. flow - 5 l/min (1.3 US gpm)
setting (bar) @ full flow - 50 l/min (13.2 US gpm)
5 B side controls (continue) page 14
TYPE CODE  DESCRIPTION
Proportional electrohydraulic controls with pressure reducing
valve
F2500 322065003 With P ant T on inlet side, 12 VDC
F2520 322065003 With P on inlet side and T on outlet side, 12 VDC
F2510 322065004 With P ant T on inlet side, 24 VDC
F2530 322065004 With P on inlet side and T on  outlet side, 24 VDC
D1WHEB12A10
TR55
Main pressure relief valves  ___________________________________________________________________________
Direct acting pressure
relief valve
Relief valve
blanking plug
Wrenches and tightening torques
M = Wrench 27 - 80 Nm (59 lbft)
N = Wrench 24 - 20 Nm (14.7 lbft)
O = rench 6
62
2.44
10
0.39
N M M
Setting example
0
1000
2000
3000
4000
5000
(psi)
(US gpm)
Pr
es
su
re
50 bar - 725 psi
150 bar - 2200psi
250 bar - 3600 psi
0
100
200
300
400
(l/min)
(bar)
0 124 8
0 2010 30 5040
Flow
Lock valves  ________________________________________________________________________________________________
Lock valve
Lever for lock valve
Lock valve
blanking plug
8
0.31
41
1.61
X
X
68
2.68
G 1/4(*)
I
31 1.
22
47
.5
1.
87
23 0.